

No. 19-1099

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BAKERSFIELD, AARON STRINGER,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE LARAY CRAWFORD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EMILY KUWAHARA
Counsel of Record
CROWELL & MORING LLP
515 S. Flower Street, 41st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-5556
ekuwahara@crowell.com

Counsel for Respondent
Leslie Laray Crawford

June 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Relevant District Court Proceedings	3
B. Court of Appeals Proceedings	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW.	8
A. This Case Presents an Evidentiary Question That Was Decided In A Manner Consistent With This Court’s Precedents.	9
B. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Address The Applicable Standards For Officer Encounters With Mentally Ill Individuals.....	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW RESTS ON ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES AND WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED.	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Colter v. Reyes</i> , No. 15-cv-3214 (ENV) (SMG), 2017 WL 2876308 (E.D.N.Y. July 5, 2017)	12
<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Rascon v. Hardiman</i> , 803 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Ruvalcaba v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 64 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Sherrod v. Berry</i> , 856 F.2d 802 (7th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Wallace v. Mulholland</i> , 957 F.2d 333 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
9th Cir. Model Civ. Jury Instr. 9.25	11
Fed. R. Evid. 406	11
Sup. Ct. R. 15	6
